

CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE COMMUNICATION

MEETING DATE: 05/21/2024

PRESENTER: Keshnel Penny, CIO – Information Technology

TITLE: Purchase of 40 Motorola APX6000 P25 Portable radios and 20

Motorola APX8000XE P25 Portable radios for Police and Fire departments from Motorola Solutions in the amount of \$348,919.00

REVIEWING (Reviewed by the Public Safety, Health, and Environmental Committee

COMMITTEE: on 05/13/2024)

SUMMARY:

<u>Vendor Name</u>	Annual Cost	<u>Total Cost</u>
Motorola Solutions	\$348,919.00	348,919.00

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:

The purchase of 40 Motorola APX6000 P25 Portable radios and 20 Motorola APX8000XE P25 Portable radios for Police and Fire departments. This radio purchase is part of our Radio Replenishment Program, which is necessary to replace radios nearing the end of their warranty. Replacing out-of-warranty radios is critical to Police and Fire operations.

Local Government Code Chapter 252 provides an exemption from the competitive bid process when an item or service is available from only one source. Motorola Solutions is the sole provider with the license to work on the Radio Communications/Emergency Response Equipment.

PROCUREMENT DETAILS:

Procurement Method: ⊠ Sole Source

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION:

Budgeted?	\boxtimes	Fund Name:	IT CIP Fund